MOODY'S

CREDIT OPINION

2 May 2017

New Issue

Rate this Research



Contacts

Kristina Alagar 415-274-1707 Cordero AVP-Analyst kristina.cordero@moodys.com

Alexandra J. 415-274-1754 Cimmiyotti VP-Senior Analyst

alexandra.cimmiyotti@moodys.com

Kenneth Kurtz 415-274-1737
Senior Vice President
kenneth.kurtz@moodys.com

San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District, CA

New Issue - Moody's assigns Aaa to San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District, CA's GO Bonds; Outlook is Stable

Summary Rating Rationale

Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aaa rating to the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District, CA's (BART) \$280.9 million General Obligation Bonds (Election of 2016), 2017 Series A-1 (Green Bonds), \$19.1 million General Obligation Bonds (Election of 2016), 2017 Series A-2 (Federally Taxable Green Bonds), and \$88.9 million General Obligation Bonds (Election of 2004) 2017 Refunding Series E (Green Bonds). The district has approximately \$600.2 million in outstanding GO debt that is rated Aaa. The outlook is stable.

The Aaa rating incorporates the district's exceptionally large tax base that is poised for continued growth in the near-term and the above average socioeconomic profile of the service area residents. The rating additionally reflects the healthy financial metrics of the district, which should remain strong, while recognizing the inherent operating limitations and long term capital needs on the district's financial flexibility. The rating also incorporates the low overall debt burden that should remain low, even with the recent 2016 GO bond authorization. The district's pension and OPEB burdens are manageable.

Credit Strengths

- » Exceptionally large, diverse tax base poised for continued growth
- » Healthy financial profile
- » Above average socioeconomic profile of service area

Credit Challenges

- » Ongoing challenges with labor negotiations
- » Aging infrastructure and large capital improvement needs

Rating Outlook

The outlook on the district's ratings is stable, reflecting our expectation for the continued economic, financial, and operating stability of the system.

Factors that Could Lead to an Upgrade

» Not Applicable

Factors that Could Lead to a Downgrade

- » Significant deterioration in the district's financial position
- » Protracted decline in area assessed value
- » Significant increase in debt burden
- » Changes in management opinion and priorities on system viability
- » Financial inflexibility resulting from long-term union contracts

Key Indicators

San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District	2012	2013	2014	2015		2016
Economy/Tax Base						
Total Full Value (\$000)	\$ 490,653,184	\$ 502,633,746	\$ 525,641,605	\$ 560,708,076	\$ 6	02,260,170
Full Value Per Capita	\$ 135,619	\$ 138,931	\$ 145,290	\$ 154,983	\$	166,468
Median Family Income (% of USMedian)	139.0%	139.0%	139.0%	139.0%		139.0%
Finances						
Gross Revenue (\$000)	\$ 67,835	\$ 75,084	\$ 77,149	\$ 81,561	\$	97,138
Unrestricted Cash Balance as a % of Pevenues	19.3%	22.5%	40.6%	59.9%		74.5%
Debt/Pensions						
Net Direct Debt (\$000)	\$ 412,540	\$ 410,690	\$ 648,245	\$ 630,795	\$	603,495
Net Direct Debt / Gross Revenues (x)	6.08x	5.47x	8.40x	7.73x		6.21x
Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%)	0.6%	0.6%	0.6%	0.6%		0.6%

Source: Moody's Investors Service and San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District

Detailed Rating Considerations

Economy and Tax Base: Very Large, Three County Tax Base Poised for Ongoing Growth

The San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART) comprises one of the largest property tax base areas in the state, which should continue to grow in the near term. In the long term, we do not anticipate that there would be any significant declines to the exceptionally strong tax base outside of routine cyclical economic downturns. The BART Counties assessed value (AV) grew at a strong rate of 7.3% in fiscal year 2017 to \$646.1 billion and will continue to increase in the near term given the healthy growth projections in the regional economy, ongoing housing value appreciation and home sales. The exceptionally large tax base includes Alameda County (\$254.1 billion 2017 AV, rated Aaa Stable), Contra Costa County (\$182.7 billion 2017 AV, rated Aa2 Stable), and San Francisco City and County (\$209.3 billion 2017 AV, rated Aa1 Stable).

We anticipate continued overall economic improvement in the near-term. The tech sector continues to propel the region's employment to new heights, though growth in more traditional industries such as advertising, retail, and construction has also supported the local economy. Demand for business infrastructure and healthy financial conditions fuel tech expansion. Residents continue to benefit from access to a robust regional employment base that includes leading operations in technology, education, and healthcare.

Taxpayer concentration is not a risk. The largest taxpayer (Chevron USA) represents a minimal 0.6% of the total 2017 AV. The 20 largest taxpayers are highly diverse and makeup 2.9% of the total 2017 AV. The district's overall the tax base is largely residential, with residential property making up 75% of secured AV, and commercial making up 16% and industrial property at 6.5% of AV. Home values

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

are very high and should remain high in the near term. The median home sale prices for Contra Costa, Alameda and San Francisco Counties are \$509,000, \$652,600 and \$1.17 million, respectively.

The socioeconomic profile of the area residents continues to be strong and above average. The median family income for each of the counties is above the US average at 135.3% (Alameda), 146.4% (Contra Costa), and 136.2% (San Francisco).

Financial Operations and Reserves: Sound Financial Operations; Significant Capital Improvements Needed

The district reports solid financial metrics that should continue with the improved local economy and increasing transit ridership. The system has significant capital improvement needs that will require reinvestment into the existing system. System capacity must increase to meet the growing demand for transit. Significant portions of funding for the necessary capital improvements will be funded from the 2016 GO bond authorization as well as capital grants. We do not anticipate that any sources coming from the system would significantly alter the district's financial profile.

The system has an extensive capital improvement program that will be costly, but should improve the overall viability of the system. Management has identified capital improvements needs through fiscal 2031 requiring \$16.5 billion in funding, of which the system has identified a total funding gap of \$6 billion. The system's big three capital projects include a train control system which will increase train capacity from 24 trains per hour through the Transbay Tube to 30 trains per hour at an expected cost of \$1 billion. The district also has a Hayward Rail Maintenance Facility to be constructed to store up to 250 cars and accommodate rail cars which will be used in the future. The third of the system's big three capital projects is the system's need to replace 669 train cars that will be funded by the district and Federal and State grants. BART plans to fund its share by allocating \$45.0 million annually over a 12 year period ending in fiscal 2025.

BART is carrying more riders than ever and strong ridership should continue in the near term, particularly on transbay service. Average ridership was 433,000 weekday trips in fiscal 2016, up a healthy 2.4% over 2015. Average weekday trips have increased from 334,984 in fiscal 2010 to current levels. Ridership in fiscal year 2017 is slightly down year to date, however is projected to remain stable and grow over the longer term given the overall growth and demand for transbay ridership. The farebox recovery ratio has averaged 74% for each of the past five years and reached 77% in fiscal 2016, a ratio significantly higher than other US transit systems. The system should continue to have a high farebox recovery ratio given the annual CPI-based fare increases established through calendar year 2020 and near monopoly position of the system in providing transbay transit service throughout the region. We view management's willingness to increase fares as a credit positive.

Increased usage of the system resulted in favorable operating results in fiscal 2016, which should continue. Unrestricted net assets were \$78.1 million (14% of operating revenues) in fiscal 2016, up from \$6.5 million in fiscal year 2015. System net revenues continue to increase. Net revenues of \$265.9 million in fiscal 2015 were more than two times net revenues in fiscal 2010. Helping to fuel these positive results are increased sales tax and property tax revenues. Sales tax revenues increased to \$241.5 million in fiscal 2016, up from \$195.2 million in fiscal 2012. Property tax revenues increased to \$55.8 million in fiscal 2016, up from \$49.9 million in fiscal 2012.

Labor negotiations concluded in 2016 and resulted in labor agreements with all unions through 2021. The labor agreements included pay raises of 2.5% in FY 2018, 2019 and 2.75% increases in FY 2020 and 2021. Management holds monthly meetings with unions to proactively facilitate future negotiations.

LIQUIDITY

System liquidity is strong and should remain strong in the near term. BART has a very positive ending unrestricted cash and investment balance of \$652 million (74.5% of gross operating revenues) in fiscal year 2016.

Debt and Pensions: Large GO Bond Offering Approved by Voters in 2016, Debt and Pensions Remain Manageable

The district's general obligation debt burden remains largely inconsequential given the size of the district's total tax base. After the district's new money issuance, we expect the district's direct debt will still be a very low at 0.1% of total AV. In November of 2016, district voters authorized Measure RR for \$3.5 billion for BART system infrastructure improvements. We do not anticipate this bond authorization to significantly alter the district's direct debt burden given ongoing tax base growth on the already very large tax base. The initial tax rate to make debt service on the proposed bonds is projected to be under the estimated \$2.02 per \$100,000 AV pledged to voters.

DEBT STRUCTURE

All of the district's outstanding debt are fixed-rate obligations. Property tax delinquency rates have been declining and have remained less than 1.5% annually.

The district has sales tax revenue bonds outstanding which totaled \$595 million.

DEBT-RELATED DERIVATIVES

The district has no debt-related derivatives.

PENSIONS AND OPEB

Pension-driven budgetary pressures for the district are stable, though expected pension rate increases could prove to be a budgetary burden. The district's contribution to the state's CalPERS retirement system is reasonable relative to the district's overall expenditures.

Annual pension costs totaled \$50.4 million (5.75% of gross revenues) in fiscal 2016, an average annual pension cost for systems of this size. Annual pension costs have grown since fiscal year 2014. The district has a \$371.4 million unfunded pension liability in its Miscellaneous Plan and an \$95.8 million unfunded pension liability in its Safety Plan.

The district has an average \$233 million unfunded liability in its OPEB plan. Management contributed a high 92% of its annual OPEB cost in fiscal 2016 for its Retiree Medical Benefits and has maintained a high contribution percentage since fiscal 2012. Additionally, the district has a health benefits trust established since 2004.

Management and Governance

Management continues to operate the system effectively. The recent GO bond authorization and funding of long term capital plans should help to maintain the viability of the system in the long term.

Legal Security

The general obligation bonds are secured by a voter-approved unlimited property tax pledge encompassing the three district counties. The City and County of San Francisco and Contra Costa County have adopted the Teeter Plan, which ensures that BART will receive 100% of the debt service proceeds required to make debt service on the general obligation bonds. While Alameda County has adopted the Teeter Plan, its Teeter Plan does not apply to general obligation bond collections. Property tax revenues levied for general obligation bond debt service is delivered directly to the Trustee in the case of all three BART Counties.

Use of Proceeds

Proceeds from the (Election of 2016) 2017 Series A Bonds will fund the district's long term capital plan for system infrastructure improvement. Proceeds from the (Election of 2004) 2017 Refunding Series E Bonds will refund a portion of the 2007 Series B Bonds.

Obligor Profile

The district was created in 1957 to provide rapid transit service to the San Francisco Bay Area. The district is composed of Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, as well as the City and County of San Francisco. System ridership is approximately 126 million passengers annually. The system has 109 miles of double track, 46 stations, and more than 49,000 parking spaces. The district is governed by an elected nine member Board of Directors.

Methodology

The principal methodology used in this rating was US Local Government General Obligation Debt published in December 2016. Please see the Rating Methodologies page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

Ratings

Exhibit 2

San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist, CA

Issue	Rating
General Obligation Bonds (Election of 2016),	Aaa
2017 Series A-1 (Green Bonds)	
Rating Type	Underlying LT
Sale Amount	\$280,890,000
Expected Sale Date	05/09/2017
Rating Description	General Obligation
General Obligation Bonds (Election of 2016),	Aaa
2017 Series A-2 (Federally Taxable, Green Bonds)	
Rating Type	Underlying LT
Sale Amount	\$19,110,000
Expected Sale Date	05/09/2017
Rating Description	General Obligation
General Obligation Bonds (Election of 2004) 2017	Aaa
Refunding Series E (Green Bonds)	
Rating Type	Underlying LT
Sale Amount	\$88,850,000
Expected Sale Date	05/09/2017
Rating Description	General Obligation
Source: Moody's Investors Service	

© 2017 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS OF PUBLICATIONS ON ON OT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE. HOLD ING. OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be reckless and inappropriate for retail investors to use MOODY'S credit ratings or publications when making an investment decision. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER

1071033

Contacts **CLIENT SERVICES** Alexandra J. Cimmiyotti Kristina Alagar Cordero 415-274-1707 415-274-1754 Americas 1-212-553-1653 AVP-Analyst VP-Senior Analyst Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077 kristina.cordero@moodys.com alexandra.cimmiyotti@moodys.com Japan 81-3-5408-4100 Kenneth Kurtz 415-274-1737 Senior Vice President EMEA 44-20-7772-5454 kenneth.kurtz@moodys.com

